ROLEUM COUNTY, MT Filed 9/26/2023 At 3:05 PM

PETROLEUM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-22 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MILLAGE OF A PERMISSIVE LEVY FOR EMPLOYEE MEDICAL BENEFITS

WHEREAS, the Petroleum County Board of Commissioners have prepared the proposed mill levies for Fiscal Year 2023-2024; and,

WHEREAS, under MCA 2-9-212 the County may levy an annual property tax for the total increase in health insurance premium contributions for group benefits above that of the base year as defined in MCA 2-18-703;

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Board of County Commissioners of Petroleum County for a public hearing on the 12th day of September 2023,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that by this Resolution the Board of County Commissioners of Petroleum County shall levy an annual property tax for health insurance premium contributions for group benefits; at the amount granted by the above stated MCA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that using the formulas developed by law Petroleum County will levy a Permissive Medical Levy of 36.14 mills in fiscal year 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED this Holday of Detember, 202.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

CRAKG IVERSON

ATTEST

Jess Hoge,